

Serial No. 12

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**WP(C) No. 2808/2025**

S. Kirtan Singh

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arjun Bharti, Advocate vice  
Mr. Rupinder Singh, Advocate

Vs

Union of India & Ors.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sumant Sudan, Assisting Counsel  
to Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI for R-1 to  
3  
Ms. Chetna Manhas, Assisting Counsel  
to Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for R-4  
to 6

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**(02.02.2026)**

सत्यमेव जयते

- 01.** Learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 3 submits that the reply has been filed on their behalf but the same is lying in defects.
- 02.** Respondents Nos. 1 to 3 shall remove the defects and ensure that the reply is placed on record by the next date of hearing.
- 03.** Reply shall also be filed on behalf of the respondent Nos. 4 to 6 by the next date of hearing.
- 04.** List this case on **20.02.2026**.

**(SANJAY DHAR)  
JUDGE**

**JAMMU  
02.02.2026  
SUNIL**